The total VNB margin for OUTsurance Life decreased over the last 12 months. The total
margin, however, is distorted by the heavy new business strain of the face-to-face initiative
launched in 2022.

When normalising for the face-to-face initiative, the VNB margin has reduced from 15.1%
to 9.0%, due to an increase in per policy acquisition and maintenance expenses across most
products.

Value of new business (12 months) – (excluding Face-to-face)
2023

R’000
2022
R’000

Gross value of new business  68 775  103 702
Cost of required capital (4 744) (5 312)
Value of new business  64 031  98 390
Present value of gross premiums (new business)  713 498  649 532
New business margin 9.0% 15.1%

Supplementary financial information/ OUTsurance Life – Embedded value continued

OUTsurance Group Limited Integrated Report 2023

45Our performance Our ESG Shareholder informationOur business

Sensitivities analysis
The table below provides an analysis of the sensitivities as, prescribed by APN 107, of the
embedded value of the in-force book:

Value of in-force sensitivity analysis
at June 2023

Gross
value of
in-force

R’000

Cost of
required

capital
R’000

Net
value of
in-force

R’000

%
Change

R’000
Base 982 897 (30 200) 952 697
1% increase in the risk discount rate 941 887 (30 215) 911 672 (4.3%)
1% decrease in the interest rate
environment 949 047 (60 294) 888 753 (6.7%)
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 1 016 757 (29 489) 987 268 3.6%
10% decrease in new business acquisition
expenses 982 897 (30 200) 952 697 –
10% decrease in lapse rates 993 391 (29 808) 963 583 1.1%
5% decrease in morbidity and
mortality rates 1 034 086 (26 798) 1 007 288 5.7%

Value of in-force sensitivity analysis
at June 2022

Gross
value of
in-force

R’000

Cost of
required

capital
R’000

Net
value of
in-force

R’000

%
Change

R’000
Base 834 900 (41 673) 793 227
1% increase in the risk discount rate 797 707 (41 641) 756 066 (4.7%)
1% decrease in the interest rate
environment 806 898 (83 327) 723 571 (8.8%)
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 859 847 (39 268) 820 579 3.4%
10% decrease in new business acquisition
expenses 834 900 (41 673) 793 227 –
10% decrease in lapse rates 849 797 (46 855) 802 942 1.2%
5% decrease in morbidity and
mortality rates 879 547 (37 071) 842 476 6.2%

The table below provides an analysis of the sensitivities, as prescribed by APN 107, of new
business written:

Value of new business sensitivity
analysis at June 2023

Gross
value of
in-force

R’000

Cost of
required

capital
R’000

Net
value of
in-force

R’000

%
Change

R’000
Base 16 469 (6 393) 10 076
1% increase in the risk discount rate 9 075 (6 400) 2 675 (73.5%)
1% decrease in the interest rate
environment 27 253 (8 255) 18 998 88.5%
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 21 167 (6 085) 15 082 49.7%
10% decrease in new business acquisition
expenses 43 776 (6 393) 37 383 271.0%
10% decrease in lapse rates 38 598 (5 346) 33 252 230.0%
5% decrease in morbidity and
mortality rates 20 684 (6 082) 14 602 44.9%

Value of new business sensitivity
analysis at June 2022

Gross
value of
in-force

R’000

Cost of
required

capital
R’000

Net
value of
in-force

R’000

%
Change

R’000
Base 62 635 (5 930) 56 705
1% increase in the risk discount rate 47 911 (5 935) 41 976 (26.0%)
1% decrease in the interest rate
environment 64 583 (7 558) 57 025 0.6%
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 59 134 (5 608) 53 526 (5.6%)
10% decrease in new business acquisition
expenses 76 548 (5 930) 70 618 24.5%
10% decrease in lapse rates 77 275 (5 281) 71 994 27.0%
5% decrease in morbidity and
mortality rates 66 916 (5 594) 61 322 8.1%

Economic assumptions
30 June

2023
30 June

2022
Yield on securities backing non-bonus liabilities 12.3% 11.5%
Yield on securities backing bonus liabilities 9.7% 9.4%
Inflation rate 7.1% 7.9%
Risk discount rate 16.3% 15.5%
The discount mean term resulting from the above yield assumptions is 8.3 years
(2022: 9.2 years).

Supplementary financial information/ OUTsurance Life – Embedded value continued

OUTsurance Group Limited Integrated Report 2023

46Our performance Our ESG Shareholder informationOur business

Chairman’s
review
The 2023 year was a successful year for OUTsurance,
with outstanding results across the Group. It was a year
of organisational consolidation and transition, with
the highlight of the year the success of the listing
which was completed in December 2022.

The listing transition and preceding corporate actions,